GREEN MODE PWM CONTROLLER                                                          AP384XG
                Data Sheet
1
 Apr. 2007  Rev. 1. 3   BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
General Description
The AP384XG is a Green Mode PWM controller. It is
specially designed for off-line AC-DC adapter and bat-
tery charger applications where both needs for low

6
BCD Semiconductor's Pb-free products, as designated with "E1" suffix in the part number, are RoHS compliant.
Ordering Information
GREEN MODE PWM CONTROLLER                                                          AP384XG
                Data Sheet
4
 Apr. 2007  Rev. 1. 3   BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
 Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Supply Voltage VCC 30 V
Gate Output Current IO ± 1 A
Analog Inputs (pin2, 3) V(ANA) -0.3 to 6.3 V
Error Amp Output Sink Current ISINK(E.A) 20 mA
Power Dissipation at TA< 25 oC (DIP-8) PD (Note 3) 1000 mW
Power Dissipation at TA<25 oC (SOIC-8) PD (Note 3) 460 mW
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to 150 oC
Ambient Temperature TA -40 to 85 oC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec) TLEAD +300 oC
ESD (Machine Model) 300 V
Note 1: Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the
device. These are stress ratings only,  and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indi-
cated under "Recommended Operating Conditions" is not implied. Exposure to "Absolute Maximum Ratings" for extended
periods may affect device reliability.
Note 2: All voltages are with respect to pin GND and all currents are positive into specified terminal.
Note 3: Board thickness 1.6mm, board dimension 90mm x 90mm.
 Parameter  Symbol  Min  Max  Unit
 Oscillation Frequency f  500  KHz
 Ambient Temperature TA  -40  85  oC
Recommended Operating Conditions
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1, 2)
GREEN MODE PWM CONTROLLER                                                          AP384XG
                Data Sheet
5
 Apr. 2007  Rev. 1. 3   BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
(VCC=15V, RT=10kΩ  CT=3.3nF, TA= -40 to 85oC, unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
REFERENCE SECTION
Reference Output Voltage VREF TJ=25oC, IREF=1mA 4.95 5.00 5.05 V
Total Output Variation Line, Load, Temp. 4.9 5.10 V
Line Regulation ΔVREF 12V ≤ VCC ≤25V 4 15 mV
Load Regulation ΔVREF 1mA ≤ IREF ≤20mA 4 15 mV
Short Circuit Output Current ISC TA=25oC -100 -180 mA
Temperature Stability 0.2 0.4 mV/oC
UNDER VOLTAGE LOCK OUT SECTION
Start-up Threshold AP3842G/AP3844G 15 16 17 V
AP3843G/AP3845G 7.8 8.4 9.0
Minimum Operating Voltage AP3842G/AP3844G 8.5 10 11.5 V
AP3843G/AP3845G 7.0 7.6 8.2
TOTAL STANDBY CURRENT SECTION
Start-up Current VCC=14V 50 80 μA
Operating Current VFB=0, VCS=0, CL=1nF 8 mA
Standby Operating Current VFB=2.7V, VCS=0.5V 6 mA
Zener Voltage  ICC=25mA 30 34 V
PWM SECTION
Maximum Duty Cycle AP3842G/AP3843G 94 96 %
AP3844G/AP3845G 46 48 50
Minimum Duty Cycle 0 %
OSCILLATOR SECTION
Oscillation Frequency f TJ=25oC 47 52 57 KHz
Oscillator Amplitude VOSC Pin RT/CT, peak to peak 1.7 V